ORDINANCE NO. 03-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 39 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, OHIO

WHEREAS, a Charter Amendment was passed by the voters of Springdale in the general election of November 2021 which eliminated the elected position of Clerk of Council/Finance Director; and

WHEREAS, the approved elimination of the position of Clerk of Council/Finance Director became effective December 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Council seeks to make certain amendments to Chapter 39 of the Code of Ordinances consistent with the Charter revisions that eliminated the position of Clerk of Council/Finance Director; and

WHEREAS, along with these changes, other revisions are being recommended to Section 39.05 Investments consistent with Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Springdale, members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter 39 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Springdale shall be amended as provided for in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> which is incorporated herein by reference. All other provisions contained in Chapter 39 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Springdale not specifically revised in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 2.</u> Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the passage of this legislation were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3.	This Ordinance	shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.	
Passed this	day of	, 2024.	
Attest:		President of Council	
Clerk of Council		Approved:	
		Mayor	
		Date	